
 
 
 

 
 
Joint Standards Committee 

 
To: Councillors Rowley BEM (Chair), Douglas, Baker, Carr 

and Fisher (CYC Members) 
 
Cllrs Chambers and Rawlings (Vice-Chair) (Parish 
Council Members) 
 
Ms Davies and Mr Laverick (Independent Persons) 
 

Date: Wednesday, 20 January 2021 
 

Time: 4.00 pm 
 

Venue: Remote Meeting 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

 any prejudicial interests or 

 any disclosable pecuniary interests  
which they might have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Exclusion of Press and Public    
 To consider excluding the public and press from the meeting 

during consideration of Annex B to Agenda item 13 (Monitoring 
Report in Respect of Complaints Received), on the grounds that 
it contains information which is likely to reveal the identity of 
individuals.  This information is classed as exempt under 
Paragraph 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 A of the Local government 
Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information)(Variation) Order 2006. 
 

3. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Joint 

Standards Committee held on 30 September 2020. 



 

 
4. Minutes of Sub-Committees   (Pages 9 - 10) 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Joint Standards 

Assessment Sub-Committee held on 26 October 2020. 
 

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair decides is urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

6. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee.  
 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at remote meetings. The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is at 5.00pm on Monday, 
18 January 2021. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the 
registration form or the meeting please contact Democratic 
Services.  Contact details can be found at the foot of the 
agenda.   

 
Webcasting of Remote Public Meetings 

Please note that, subject to available resources, this remote 
public meeting will be webcast including any registered public 
speakers who have given their permission. The remote public 
meeting can be viewed live and on demand at 
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

7. Draft Annual Report   (Pages 11 - 16) 
 This report provides Members with an update on the draft Annual 

Report for 2019/20. 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

 
8. Update on Model Code of Conduct   (Pages 17 - 34) 
 This report provides Members with an update on the Model Code 

of Conduct. 
 

9. Member Development   (Pages 35 - 36) 
 This report has been prepared to encourage a debate around 

Member Development. 
 

10. Update on International Travel Protocol   (Pages 37 - 40) 
 This report updates the Committee on the draft International 

Travel Protocol. 
 

11. Update on Parish Council Membership   (Pages 41 - 42) 
 This report provides Members with an update on the steps taken 

to fill the current Parish vacancy on the Joint Standards 
Committee. 
 

12. Review of Work Plan for 2020/21   (Pages 43 - 44) 
 To consider the Committee’s work plan for the current year and 

decide whether any amendments or additions are required. 
 

13. Monitoring Report in respect of Complaints 
Received   

(Pages 45 - 56) 

 This report updates the Committee on the position regarding 
ongoing complaints. 

 
Democratic Services Officer: 
Name:  Fiona Young 
Contact Details: 
Telephone – (01904) 552030 
Email – fiona.young@york.gov.uk 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
Contact details are set out above. 

mailto:fiona.young@york.gov.uk


 

 
 



City of York Council Minutes 

Meeting Joint Standards Committee 

Date 30 September 2020 

Present Councillors Douglas, Baker, Carr, Fisher and 
Rowley (CYC Members) 
 
Cllrs Chambers and Rawlings (Parish Council 
Members) 
 
Ms Davies and Mr Laverick (Independent 
Persons) 

 

49. Appointment of Chair  
 
As a result of Councillor Douglas indicating that she wished to 
stand down as Chair of the Committee, nominations for the 
appointment of a Chair for the remainder of the Municipal Year 
were sought. Councillor Rowley was moved and seconded to be 
appointed as Chair, with no other nominations being made, it 
was 
 
Resolved: That Councillor Rowley be elected as Chair of Joint 

Standards Committee for the remainder of the 
2020/21 Municipal Year, with thanks being extended 
to Councillor Douglas for undertaking the role with 
such commitment over the last year. 

 
Councillor Rowley in the Chair 

 
50. Appointment of Vice Chair  

 
Nominations were sought for the vacant Vice-Chair and Parish 
Councillor Rawlings was duly moved and seconded.  There 
being no other nominations, it was 
 
Resolved: That Parish Councillor Rawlings be elected as Vice –

Chair for the remainder of the current Municipal 
Year. 

 
 
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



51. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, or any prejudicial interests 
or disclosable pecuniary interests which they might have in 
respect of business on the agenda.  None were declared. 
 

52. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Resolved: That the public and press be excluded from 

the meeting during consideration of Agenda 
Item 10 (Monitoring Report in respect of 
Complaints received) on the grounds that it 
contains information likely to identify 
individuals, which is classed as exempt under 
paragraph 2 of part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government 1972, as amended by the 
Local Government (Access to Information) 
Variation Order 2006. 

 
53. Minutes  

 
Whilst there were no direct amendments to the minutes of the 
last meeting (22 July 2020) proposed, the former Chair, 
Councillor Douglas, clarified for the record that, in relation to 
Minute No 45 (Model Code of Conduct Consultation), concerns 
about the cumulative effect of gifts/hospitality under the value of 
£25 had been identified in the response to the Local 
Government Association (LGA). At this point, the Monitoring 
Officer also clarified that a full response to the consultation had 
been submitted to and acknowledged by the LGA, but, as yet, 
no formal response to that had been received from the LGA. 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Joint 

Standards Committee held on 22 July 2020, be 
approved and signed as a correct record by the 
Chair, on behalf of the Committee.   

 
54. Urgent Business  

 
The Chair reported that no urgent business for this meeting had 
been received. 
 
 
 

Page 2



55. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 
Gwen Swinburn spoke about her concerns about the impartiality 
of support for this Committee, with particular regard to handling 
complaints received against Councillors.  She informed the 
Committee that she had specifically asked for complaints she 
had herself made not to be processed until the outcome of the 
Mazar’s investigation had been determined and had further 
asked that these be investigated externally, in light of her 
concerns. 
 

56. Report on Parish Council membership  
 
Members considered a report outlining steps taken to fill an 
outstanding Parish Council vacancy on this Committee through 
the Yorkshire Local Councils Association (YLCA).  The 
Committee would be informed when a Parish or Town Council 
nomination had been received, to ensure appropriate local 
representation continued on the Committee. 
 
In response to some concerns raised about variations in the 
process for nominating Parish or Town Council representatives 
in recent years, the Deputy Monitoring Officer advised that the 
process currently being applied had been recommended by the 
YLCA but she would refer Members’ comments to the 
Association. 
 
Resolved: That the update and current position be noted, with 

the Chair to meet with the new appointee should one 
be received prior to the next formal meeting of the 
Committee in January 2021. 

 
57. Monitoring Report on Complaints Received  

 
Members considered a report which provided an update on 
progress relating to complaints received by the Committee. Both 
the Monitoring Officer and Deputy Monitoring Officer responded 
to Members’ queries in relation to cases reported.   
 
It was noted that, in future, for the purpose of greater clarity, 
details of cases closed would be reported separately to ongoing 

Page 3



ones and reasons would be given where cases had been closed 
down. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure that Members were kept up to date with 

progress made against cases. 
 
(In accordance with paragraph 2 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, the above matter was considered  in 
private session) 
 

58. Dispensation Granted to City of York Council Elected 
Members  
 
Members considered a report advising them of a dispensation 
granted by the Monitoring Officer to all Members of the 
Customer & Corporate Services Management & Poli
[...]
y requirement but a discretionary one.   
 
In response to Members’ queries, the Monitoring Officer 
confirmed that, due to their roles, she would expect Executive 
Members for Children’s and Adult Social Services to be DBS 
checked and was aware that current postholders had been. 
 
Resolved: That the update be noted. 
 

62. International Travel Protocol  
 
Members considered a report setting out a draft skeleton 
framework for an International Member Travel Protocol, 
intended for wider circulation and views, prior to referral to Audit 
& Governance Committee for inclusion within the Council’s 
Constitution.  
 
The Protocol would aim to establish the need and objectives for 
the trip, prior to agreement to travel and the benefits gained on 
return.  
 
In debate, Members felt that cost of the trip, perception and a 
similar staff protocol would be important in addressing this 
protocol for Members. 
 

Page 5



Resolved: That a more complete draft be considered by 
the Committee at its next meeting, following 
wider consultation. 

 
63. Report on how the Joint Standards Committee and City of 

York Council can better support Parish Councils in their 
work  
 
Members considered a report outlining potential areas for the 
Committee and the Council to better support Parish Councils, 
within available resources.  Earswick Parish Council had made 
a number of suggestions, including completing the review of the 
Parish Charter, the current draft of which was appended to the 
report, and better communications between the Council and 
Parish Councils.  
 
Parish Councillors Rawlings and Chambers commented 
variously on the need to improve feedback between Parishes 
and the Council and vice versa and to offer training to Parish 
Councillors on appropriate areas.   
 
It was suggested that the Assistant Director (Lifelong Learning & 
Communities) be invited to attend a future meeting to set out the 
review being undertaken by his team in their capacity to support 
and liaise with Parish Councils. 
 
Resolved:  That the Assistant Director (Lifelong Learning 

& Communities) be invited to a future meeting 
to outline the review of support to Parish 
Councils being undertaken in his area, as a 
starting point for future discussion. 

 
64. Update on Draft Annual Report  

 
Members considered a report advising them that the Monitoring 
Officer was currently preparing a draft Annual Report for the 
Committee, to include a breakdown of complaints received by 
the Committee, work carried out and any dispensations granted. 
The Monitoring Officer confirmed she would circulate a draft 
version for comment covering 2 years initially to address the 
pandemic period, with reports being annually thereafter.  
 
Resolved: That the update be noted and the Monitoring 

Officer circulate a draft report, with a view to 

Page 6



formal consideration by a future meeting in 
January 2020. 

 
65. Review of Work Plan  

 
Members considered the Committee’s work plan for the 
remainder of the current municipal year. 
 
Resolved: That the work plan be approved subject to: 
 

(i)  the addition of the following items reporting 
back to the next meeting of the Committee in 
January 2021: 

 draft international Member travel 
protocol; 

 member development review for elected 
Members; 

 draft Annual Report 
(ii) an appropriate date for the Committee to 

consider the revised model Code of Conduct, 
in consultation with the Chair/Vice Chair of the 
Committee; 

(iii) an appropriate date being set to receive an 
update from the Assistant Director (Lifelong 
Learning & Communities) on liaison with and 
support to Parish Councils. 
 

Reason: To ensure that the committee has a planned 
programme of work in place. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr M Rowley, Chair 
The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 6.01 pm. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Joint Standards Committee -  Assessments 
Sub-Committee 

Date 26 October 2020 

Present Councillors Fisher and Rowley (CYC 
Members) 
Councillor Rawlings (Parish Council Member) 

In Attendance Angharad Davies (Independent Person)  

 

1. Appointment of Chair  
 
Resolved: That Councillor Rawlings be appointed to act as 

Chair of the meeting. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, any 
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests which 
they might have in the business on the agenda.  No interests 
were declared. 
 

3. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of Agenda Item 4 
(Code of Conduct Complaint Received in Respect of 
a Member of City of York Council), on the grounds 
that it contains information relating to an individual, 
which is classed as exempt under paragraph 1 of 
Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) 
Order 2006. 

 

4. Code of Conduct Complaint received in respect of a City of 
York Councillor  
 

Members considered a report on a Code of Conduct complaint 
received in respect of a City of York Councillor. 
  

Page 9 Agenda Item 4



Details of the complaint and circumstances were presented in 
the exempt report.  Members were invited to consider whether 
to: 

A. Rule that the complaint did not fall within the remit of the 
Code of Conduct and therefore no further action be taken 
or 

B. Rule that the complaint should progress to an 
investigation, in which case the Monitoring Officer would 
appoint an investigating officer. 

 
Having reviewed the information provided, and taking into 
consideration the views of the Independent Person in 
attendance at the meeting, it was 
 
Resolved: That the complaint progress to an investigation, in 

accordance with Option B. 
 
Reason: The sub-committee considers that further 

information is required before a decision can be 
made in this case. 

 
 
 
 
 

Councillor S Rawlings, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 5.40 pm]. 

Page 10



 

  

 

  

 

   

   

Joint Standards Committee 20 January 2021  

Report of the Monitoring Officer 

Draft Annual Report 

Summary 

This report provides the Joint Standards Committee with an update on 
the draft Annual Report. 

Background 

At the last Joint Standards Committee meeting in September 2020, 
Members resolved that the draft annual report be prepared for formal 
consideration by the Committee. 

The draft report is attached to this report at annex A. 

 

Implications 

Financial  

Not applicable to this report.  

Human Resources (HR)  

Not applicable to this report. 

Equalities  

None applicable to this report. 

Legal  

The Annual Report will ensure an oversight on the functions of the 
Joint Standards Committee, including the promotion and maintenance 
of high standards of conduct by Members of the Council and Parish 
Councillors and also aids future work planning. 

 

Page 11 Agenda Item 7



 

  

Crime and Disorder, Information Technology and Property  

Not applicable to this report.  

Recommendations 

Members are asked to approve the draft Annual Report in order that it 
can be considered at a future meeting of Full Council. 

 

Author: 

Rachel Antonelli 

Senior Solicitor & Interim 

Deputy Monitoring Officer 

 Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: Janie Berry 

Director of Governance &  

Monitoring Officer 

Tel:  01904 555385 

Tel:  01904 551043  

 
Report 
Approved 

√ Date 11 January 
2021 

    

Specialist Implications Officer(s): 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All X 

 

For further information please contact the author of the report 

Background Papers: 

 Annex A – Draft Annual Report 

Page 12



 

 1 

 

  

 

   

   

 

Joint Standards Com
[...]
eblowing 

Veritau conducted a review of the Council’s Whistleblowing policy in 2018-2019. On 

6 February 2019 the Head of Internal Audit at City of York Council asked the Audit 

and Governance Committee to consider a new draft policy. The document was being 

shared with the Committee for comment before being taken forward for approval. It 

was suggested that the views of the Joint Standards Committee should be sought, 

because a whistleblowing report may involve a Councillor.  

The Joint Standards Committee convened a Task Group in order to discuss the draft 

policy and the Committee’s views were fed back to Veritau. The policy was again 

considered by the Audit and Governance Committee on 4 December 2019. The 

views of the Joint Standards Committee were taken into account and minor 

amendments were made to the draft policy. 

The national lockdown in response to COVID-19 on 23rd March 2020, meant that the 

Joint Standards Committee was unable to complete its intended work programme for 

this particular year but it is hoped that this can be resumed and concluded during 

2020/21. 

 

Author &  Chief Officer 

responsible for the report: 

Janie Berry 

Director of Governance & 

Monitoring Officer 

  

01904 555385 

 

 

 

Report 

Approved 
√ Date 11 January 

2021 

    

Specialist Implications Officer(s): 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All X 

Page 15



 

 4 

 

For further information please contact the author of the report 

Background Papers: None 

Page 16



 

 

 

  

 

   

   

Joint Standards Committee 20 January 2021 

Report of the Monitoring Officer 

Update on Model Code of Conduct 

Summary 

This report provides Members with an update on the Model Code of 
Conduct. 

Background 

The Local Government Association (LGA) approved a final Model Code 
of Conduct in December 2020.  A copy of the final Model Code can be 
found at Annex A.  The LGA have confirmed that the next step is to 
prepare guidance based upon key areas suggested during the 
consultation process in due course.  Once this is available, the guidance 
will be shared with the Joint Standards Committee for further 
consideration. 

Implications 

Financial  

Not applicable to this report.  

Human Resources (HR)  

Not applicable to this report. 

Equalities  

None applicable to this report. 

Legal  

As detailed within the report. 

Crime and Disorder, Information Technology and Property  

Not applicable to this report.  

Page 17 Agenda Item 8



 

 

Recommendations 

That the Joint Standards Committee notes the update from the LGA. 

 

Author: 

Rachel Antonelli 

Senior Solicitor & Interim 

Deputy Monitoring Officer 

 Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: Janie Berry 

Director of Governance &  

Monitoring Officer 

Tel:  01904 555385 

Tel:  01904 551043  

 
Report 
Approved 

 Date 11 January 
2021 

    

Specialist Implications Officer(s): 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All X 

 

For further information please contact the author of the report 

Background Papers:  

 Annex A – Final Model Code of Conduct 

Page 18



 

 

Local Government Association  

Model Councillor Code of Conduct 2020  

 

Joint statement 

The role of councillor across all tiers of local government is a vital part of our 

country’s system of democracy. It is important that as councillors we can be held 

accountable and all adopt the behaviours and responsibilities associated with the 

role. Our conduct as an individual councillor affects the reputation of all councillors. 

We want the role of councillor to be one that people aspire to. We also want 

individuals from a range of backgrounds and circumstances to be putting themselves 

forward to become councillors.  

As councillors, we represent local residents, work to develop better services and 

deliver local change. The public have high expectations of us and entrust us to 

represent our local area; taking deci
[...]
York Council; 

 Give reasons as to why this travel is essential and how the aims and 
objectives cannot be sought by other means e.g. virtual meeting 

 Explain what the Councillor or Officer hopes to get out of the proposed trip; 
 
Upon returning from an approved trip, the Councillor or Officer will be required to (it 
is acknowledged that some of the details may be confidential): 
 

 Provide feedback from the authorised trip; 

 Detail the achieved outcomes and how this will be actioned; 

 Detail how City of York Council will benefit as a result of this authorised trip. 
 

Applicable to Councillors only 
 
Authorisation for expenditure for international travel shall be sought from the s151 
Officer.  
 
Applicable to Officers only 
 
The Council’s Corporate Management Team will authorise expenditure for 
international travel for officers following consultation with the s151 Officer. 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

  

 

   

   

Joint Standards Committee 20 January 2021  

Report of the Monitoring Officer 

Update on Parish Council Membership 

Summary 

This report updates the Committee with an update on the steps taken to 
fill the current Parish vacancy on the Joint Standards Committee. 

Background 

Members were provided with the background around the Parish Council 
vacancy which has arisen on the Joint Standards Committee.  This 
report provides an update on the nominations and ballot process. 

The Yorkshire Local Councils Association is conducting the ballot on 
behalf of the Council.  An invitation for nominations has been sent to all 
Parish and Town Councils across the City of York Council area and the 
closing date for receipt of nominations is 5pm on Friday 22 January 
2021.  If the ballot is contested then the next stage will be to conduct the 
ballot.  If this is necessary, then this will take place in February 2021. 

Implications 

Financial  

Not applicable to this report.  

Human Resources (HR)  

Not applicable to this report. 

Equalities  

None applicable to this report. 

Legal  

The Council’s constitution requires that the Joint Standards 
Committee shall be a joint committee consisting of City of York 
Council and 3 Parish Councils. 

Page 41 Agenda Item 11



 

 

Crime and Disorder, Information Technology and Property  

Not applicable to this report.  

Recommendations 

Members are asked to note the update on the steps being taken in order 
to ensure that full Membership of the Joint Standards Committee can be 
maintained.   

 

Author: 

Rachel Antonelli 

Senior Solicitor & Interim 

Deputy Monitoring Officer 

 Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: Janie Berry 

Director of Governance &  

Monitoring Officer 

Tel:  01904 555385 

Tel:  01904 551043  

 
Report 
Approved 

√ Date 11 January 
2021 

    

Specialist Implications Officer(s): 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All X 

 

For further information please contact the author of the report 

Background Papers: None 

Page 42



 
 

«alias__mat_init»/«matter__client_ref».«matter__matter_suffix» («build_doc_name») 

 
Work Plan for Joint Standards Committee 2020-21 

 

Meeting Date (4.00pm start time) Items Notes 

Wednesday 22 July 2020  Monitoring report in respect of 
complaints received 

 Dispensation of the 6 month rule for 
City of York Councillors and 
attendance at meetings 

 LGA consultation on a Model Code 
of Conduct for Elected Members 

 Review of work plan 
 

Standard item 

Wednesday 30 September 2020  Monitoring report in respect of 
complaints received 

 Report on Parish Council 
membership 

 Dispensation granted to City of York 
Council elected Members 

 Planning and pre-determination:  
advice for Council Members and the 
role of JSC in disseminating this 

 Update on whistleblowing policy 

 DBS checks and remit of JSC 

 International travel protocol 

 Report on how the JSC and CYC 
can better support Parish councils in
[...]
”. 

This complaint is currently 
being investigated. 

Assessment of complaint currently 
taking place. 

 

P
age 50



Document is Restricted

Page 51
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Minutes of Sub-Committees
	Minutes

	7 Draft Annual Report
	Annex A  - Draft Annual report for 19_20

	8 Update on Model Code of Conduct
	Annex A_  Model Code of Conduct

	9 Member Development
	10 Update on International Travel Protocol
	Annnex A - Draft International Travel Protocol

	11 Update on Parish Council Membership
	12 Review of Work Plan for 2020/21
	13 Monitoring Report in respect of Complaints Received
	Annex A Monitoring Report
	Exempt Annex B Monitoring Report




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Minutes 

Meeting Joint Standards Committee 

Date 20 January 2021 

Present Councillors Rowley (Chair), Fisher, Baker, 
Carr and Douglas 
 
Parish Councillors Chambers and Rawlings 
(Vice-Chair) 
 
Ms Davies and Mr Laverick (Independent 
Persons) 

 

66. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, or any prejudicial interests 
or disclosable pecuniary interests which they might have in 
respect of business on the agenda.  None were declared. 
 

67. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from the 

meeting during consideration of Annex B to Agenda 
Item 13 (Monitoring Report in Respect of Complaints 
Received), on the grounds that it contains 
information likely to reveal the identity of individuals, 
which is classed as exempt under Paragraph 2 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended by the Local Government 
(Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006. 

 
68. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Joint 

Standards Committee held on 30 September 2020 
be approved as a correct record, to be signed by the 
Chair at a later date. 

 
69. Minutes of Sub-Committees  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Joint 

Standards Assessment Sub-Committee held on 26 



October 2020  be approved as a correct record, to 
be signed by the Chair at a later date. 

 
70. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Gwen Swinburn spoke in relation to Agenda Item 13, expressing 
concerns about a number of complaints she had made and 
stating that these had not been adequately dealt with by the 
Monitoring Officer. 
 

71. Draft Annual Report  
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on the 
committee’s draft Annual Report for 2019/20. 
 
As agreed at the last meeting of the Committee, on 30 
September 2020, a draft Annual Report had been prepared for 
Members’ consideration; this was attached as Annex A to the 
report. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the draft Annual Report at Annex A be 

approved for submission to a future meeting of Full 
Council, subject to amendments to: 

 include Parish Cllr Wiseman’s first name in the 
first paragraph and the second bullet-pointed 
list under ‘Membership of the Committee’; 

 include the total number of complaints 
received in the first paragraph under 
‘Complaints’; 

 remove the superfluous ‘e’ from the first 
paragraph on the final page. 

 
(ii) That preparation of the next Annual Report be 
included in the committee’s work plan, with 
members to send any suggestions for inclusion in 
the Report to the Chair and Vice Chair. 

 
Reason: To enable the committee to meet its obligation to 

report annually to Council. 
 
 
 



72. Update on Model Code of Conduct  
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on the 
Model Code of Conduct. 
 
The final Model Code of Conduct approved by the Local 
Government Association (LGA) in December 2020 was attached 
as Annex A to the report.  The next step was for the LGA to 
issue guidance based on key areas suggested during the 
consultation process. 
 
The Monitoring Officer confirmed that no guidance was currently 
available on how and when the Code would be implemented 
and suggested that this be kept as a ‘floating’ item on the work 
plan pending receipt of additional information from the LGA. 
 
Resolved: That the update from the LGA be noted and a further 

update be brought to the committee in due course. 
 

73. Member Development  
 
Members considered a report which invited them to discuss 
Member Development as part of review being carried out on the 
training provided to City of York Council Members. 
 
Members discussed the training topics suggested in the report, 
namely; Licensing, Planning, Standards, Information 
Governance, Safeguarding and Corporate Parenting.  They 
drew attention to other potential topics and areas of concern, 
including chairing skills, computer systems, casework, the 
quality of induction training for new Members, the regularity of 
refresher training and the need to maintain accurate training 
records.   
 
Resolved: (i) That the Chair and Vice-Chair compile a list of 

4-5 questions aimed at canvassing the opinions of 
Council Members on Member Development and 
Training, including potential platforms for delivery 
and areas in which training could be mandatory. 

 
(ii) That the questions be circulated to committee 
members for comment before they are shared with 
Group Leaders as part of the review. 
 



(iii) That an update report be brought to a future 
meeting. 

 
Reason: To help improve the training and development 

provided to Council Members. 
 

74. Update on International Travel Protocol  
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on the 
International Travel Protocol, as requested at the last meeting, 
on 30 September 2020. 
 
Members’ views were sought on an updated version of the draft 
Protocol, attached at Annex A to the report, before its 
presentation to Audit & Governance Committee and then Full 
Council.     
 
During their discussion, Members pointed out a typographical 
error in the first paragraph and commented that the Protocol 
should: 

 clarify the payment of expenses during any trip (room 
service, drinks etc.); 

 aim to minimise travel by air, given the council’s 
commitment to carbon reduction; 

 be clear that international travel will only be funded in 
exceptional circumstances; 

 include a requirement to state who is paying for the travel 
if it is not paid for by the Council. 

 
Resolved: (i) That the report be noted and the protocol be 

amended to take account of Members’ comments. 
 
 (ii) That the final version of the draft Protocol be 

brought to the next meeting, on 31 March. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the committee’s views are taken into 

account. 
 

75. Update on Parish Council Membership  
 
Members received a report which updated them on the steps 
taken to fill the current Parish vacancy on the committee. 
 
The Yorkshire Local Councils Association was conducting the 
ballot on behalf of the council.  The closing date for nominations 



from parish and town councils was 22 January 2021.  If a ballot 
was required, this would take place in February. 
 
The Monitoring Officer and Deputy Monitoring Officer confirmed 
that they would be happy to attend parish council meetings in 
order to build links and assist in interpreting codes of conduct. 
 
Resolved: That the update on the steps being taken in order to 

ensure that full membership of the Joint Standards 
Committee is maintained be noted. 

 
76. Review of Work Plan for 2020/21  

 
Members considered the committee’s work plan for the current 
municipal year. 
 
Resolved: That the work plan be approved subject to the 

following additions to the meeting on 31 March 
2021: 

 Member Development 

 Draft Annual Report 2020/21 

 International Travel Protocol 
 
Reason: To ensure that the committee has a planned 

programme of work in place. 
 

77. Monitoring Report in respect of Complaints Received  
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on the 
current position of ongoing complaints. 
 
An anonymised list of complaints was attached as Annex A to 
the report.  Further details of these were provided in an exempt 
list at Annex B.  Discussion of the latter took place in private 
session. 
 
Members noted the high proportion of complaints on the list 
made by parish councillors against one another and discussed 
how this might be addressed.  Officers confirmed that such 
complaints were not consistent with the primary purpose of the 
Code of Conduct.  With regard to comments made under Public 
Participation, officers stated that the complaints referred to had 
been dealt with and moved to the closed list that was available 
to Members on request. 
 



Resolved: (i) That the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That future reports to the committee include a 
list of closed cases for the past 12 months, to 
be updated on a rolling basis. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the committee maintains an overview 

of complaints cases that have been dealt with. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr M Rowley, Chair 
The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 5.56 pm. 


